
1 | P a g e  

 

 

TOWNSHIP OF CARLING 
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT – MEETING AGENDA 

9:00 a.m. 
Tuesday, November 26, 2019 

 
Prior to the Council Meeting, Council will meet as Committee of Adjustment to consider 
an application for Minor Variance.  Any person may attend the Committee of Adjustment 
meeting and make written and/or oral representation either in support of, or in 
opposition to, the proposed application.  

 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER 

 

2. ADOPTION OF MINUTES  

 

Pages:  
 
 

Resolution COA-______-2019  

 

_________ - _________: That the minutes of the Committee of Adjustment meetings 

held on November 12, 2019, be adopted.               

 
 
 

3. MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION A11/2019 – LETWINKA/ CUMMINGS  

 

Pages:  
 

IN THE MATTER OF MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION A/9/2019 
Date of Hearing:  November 26, 2019 
Owner(s):                         Letwinka / Cummings   
Property Location:  1 Island 312C 
 

Permission Requested: The owners have applied for a minor variance to reconstruct a 
portion of the existing dwelling which was constructed in the 1950s. The minor variance 
is seeking relief from two sections of the Township’s Zoning By-law: 
 

1) Section 9.0m ) being the maximum gross floor area for a main dwelling; and 
2) Section 9.02 d) being the minimum front yard setback for a main dwelling.     

 
Explanatory Note: The construction will, for the most part, be located on exactly the same 
footprint as the existing dwelling. However, the addition will increase the dwelling’s gross 
floor area over its allowable limit and will also include a slight reduction to the existing 
front yard setback. 
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Resolution COA-_____-2019 

 
________ - _________: 

 that the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law is maintained;  

 that the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan is maintained; 

 that the variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of land, 

building or structure; and  

 that being of the opinion that the variance is minor.   

 
We do hereby concur in granting consent to this application.  

 
                                                                                  

 
 
 

 

4. ADJOURNMENT 

 
Resolution COA-________-2019 
_____________ - ____________:  That this meeting of the Committee of 
Adjustment does now adjourn. 
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TOWNSHIP OF CARLING 
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT – MEETING MINUTES 

9:00 a.m. 
Tuesday, November 12, 2019 

 
Minutes of the Committee of Adjustment meeting held on November 12, 2019 to 
consider Minor Variance Application A10/2019 
 
The application if approved, would permit variance from the regulation set out in Zoning 
By-law C500-2011. The applications have been reviewed by Council and have been 
available to the public in the municipal office.  
 
Present: Chair         Mike Konoval  
              Members   Terry Gilbert  
                                Debbie Crocker  
              Staff           Kevin McLlwain, CAO/Clerk 
                                Ryan Snowball, Planner  
                                Gord Harrison, Fire Chief  
                                Mackenzie Taylor, Records Clerk/ Deputy Clerk  
   Regrets      Susan Murphy  
                                Steve Crookshank  

 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER 

 

The Mayor called the meeting to order at 9:02 am.  

 

2. ADOPTION OF MINUTES  

 

 
 

Resolution COA-23-2019  

 

Crocker – Gilbert: That the minutes of the Committee of Adjustment meetings held on 

September 10, 2019, be adopted.               

                      Carried  
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3. MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION A10/2019 – YORK PROFESSIONAL CARE 

& EDUCATION INC. 

 
IN THE MATTER OF MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION A/10/2019 
Date of Hearing:  November 12, 2019 
Owner(s):                        York Professional Care & Education Inc.  
Property Location:  200 Shebeshekong Road  
 

Permission Requested: The owners have applied for a variance to seek relief of the 2.7 
metres (8.8 feet) shortfall in side yard setback.  
 
Explanatory Note: Due to the topography of the subject land, it is not possible to comply 
with the minimum side yard setback of 3 meters (9.8 feet) as outlined in the Township’s 
Zoning by-law.  
 

 
Resolution COA-24-2019 

 
Crocker - Gilbert: 

 that the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law is maintained;  

 that the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan is maintained; 

 that the variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of land, 

building or structure; and  

 that being of the opinion that the variance is minor.   

 
We do hereby concur in granting consent to this application.  

 
                                                                                  

Carried  
 

 

 

 

4. ADJOURNMENT 

 
Resolution COA-25-2019 
Gilbert – Crocker:  That this meeting of the Committee of Adjustment does now 
adjourn. 

 
                                                                  Carried   
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Township of Carling 
 

FORMAL REPORT 
 
 

 

Report to: Council Meeting 

 

Date of Meeting: November 26, 2019 

 
Department: Planning 

 

Author: Ryan Snowball, Planner 

 Status: OPEN Subject: Minor Variance 

A/11/2019 

Note: This report was prepared based on the information available to the author at the time of 

writing. Recommendations are subject to change based on additional information which may become 

available throughout the application process. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

 

 

 

BACKGROUND: 
Todd Letwinka and Mary Anne Cummings are the owners of 1 Island 312C, a sole-ownership island located 

immediately northwest of Franklin Island. 

In 2008 the applicants applied for a minor variance to expand their existing cottage. Because the existing 

cottage had a reduced front yard setback, the applicants needed permission to expand. The application 

was approved by the Township of Carling Committee of Adjustment and the owners expanded the cottage 

by approximately 100m2 (screened porch, covered porch, covered walkway and additional bedroom 

space). 

The owners have filed a second application for a minor variance to reconstruct a portion of the existing 

dwelling which was constructed in the 1950s. The new construction will, for the most part, be located on 

exactly the same footprint as the existing dwelling. However, the addition will increase the dwelling’s 

gross floor area over its allowable limit and will also include a slight reduction to the existing front yard 

setback. 

The minor variance is seeking relief from two sections of the Township’s Zoning By-law: 

1) Section 9.02 m) being the maximum gross floor area for a main dwelling; and 

2) Section 9.02 d) being the minimum front yard setback for a main dwelling. 

 

That the Committee of Adjustment approve Minor Variance Application No. A/11/2019 as applied for by 

Todd Letwinka and Mary Anne Cummings subject to the following conditions: 

1) That the applicant sign a waiver transferring 9.18m2 of floor area from the sleeping cabin and 

accessory structure allowance to the main dwelling. 

2) That all applicable planning fees be paid. 
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KEY POINTS: 

Property Description 

Island 312C is a 0.74 hectare (±1.8 acre) island located off the northwest shoreline of Franklin Island 

(located in Corbman Bay). The island’s size was confirmed in 2018 by Tulloch Engineering. The island is 

relatively isolated, with neighbouring properties to the immediate west, but surrounded by Crown Land 

in all other directions. The key map attached to this report highlights the location of the subject land. 

There are a small number of structures currently located on the island, including:  

a) Main dwelling: 174.81m2 (1881ft2) 

b) Storage Shed: 14.4m2 (155ft2) 

c) Sleeping Cabin: 25.7m2 (277ft2) 

d) Sauna: 5.02m2 (54m2) 

The island is of a typical geography for Georgian Bay islands, containing a mixture of forested land and 

exposed bedrock areas. The existing cottage is located on the northwest corner of the island within the 

forested land.  

The site plan attached to this report highlights the location of the existing structures on the subject land.  

Official Plan 

The subject land is designated Waterfront in the Township’s Official Plan.  

Section 21.02 of the Official Plan describes the general form of development in the waterfront 

designation. This largely includes low density, single detached residential development, open space uses, 

tourist commercial uses, and access facilities. The subject land is currently developed for single detached 

residential use. The form of development will not be altered as a result of this application. 

Section 21.03 of the Official Plan sets out the principles of waterfront development. These principles are 

aimed at ensuring the existing waterfront character within the Township’s waterfront areas are 

maintained. Among the principles described are: minimizing the impacts of development on water quality, 

assessing any potential environmental impacts, minimizing the obtrusiveness of built form, and assessing 

the impact of the development on the character of a particular waterfront neighbourhood. 

As mentioned earlier in this report, the application is proposing the reconstruction of a portion of the 

existing main dwelling with a slightly larger and lesser setback dwelling. As per Schedule ‘B-1’ of the 

Official Plan, the subject land is free of significant natural heritage features. The reconstruction is taking 

place almost entirely on the same footprint as the existing dwelling. As such, there will be little disturbance 

to the ground to facilitate the proposed construction. 

The proposed development is unlikely to have any significant impact on the water quality of Georgian Bay 

as it is largely reconstruction of existing development. 
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The proposed redesign will comply with all municipal zoning requirements relating to height and will 

continue to be screened from neighbouring cottages by existing vegetation as little vegetation removal 

will be necessary to facilitate the construction of the proposed dwelling. 

Finally, given the relatively isolated nature and location of Island 312C, the proposed development is 

unlikely to negatively impact the waterfront character of the immediate neighbourhood. The proposed 

development is in line in terms of scale and design of those residential land uses on the most immediate 

neighbouring properties to the west. The Crown Land located to the east and south of the subject land 

buffers the proposed development from any other established waterfront communities. 

The new construction does not constitute a 15% increase in gross floor area over the existing dwelling, 

will not increase the number of bedrooms, and will not result in an increase in plumbing fixtures. As a 

result, a septic review is not necessitated. 

The entire shoreline of the subject land is designated as Type 2 (Non-critical) fish habitat. The proposed 

development is unlikely to have any negative impacts on shoreline fish habitats. 

Zoning By-law 

The subject land is zoned Waterfront Residential 2 (WF2) in the Township’s Comprehensive Zoning By-

law. The application is seeking relief from Sections 9.02 d) and 9.02 m) of the Zoning By-law. The table 

below describes the proposed minor variance. 

By-Law Provision Required Proposed Variance 

9.02 d) Minimum Front Yard 11m (36ft) 9.5m (31ft) 1.5m (4.9ft) 

9.02 m) Maximum Gross Floor Area – 
Main Dwelling 

174.81m2 
(1881ft2) 

199.81 m2  
(2150ft2) 

25m2 
(269ft2) 

 

Section 5.09.1 a) of the Township’s Zoning By-law allows for the enlargement, repair, reconstruction or 

replacement of legal non-complying structures so long as there is no further contravention of the non-

complying feature. The existing dwelling is considered a legal non-complying structure due to its reduced 

front yard setback of 11 metres. Because the proposal would see the setback further reduced to 9.5 

metres, Planning Act approval was necessary. 

 

At the time of the 2008 minor variance approval, the owners signed a waiver in which they transferred 

16.63m2 (179ft2) from their sleeping cabin and accessory allotment to the main dwelling. However, their 

main dwelling was actually increased in size a further 9.18m2 (98.8ft2), bringing it to its current total of 

174.81m2. This additional 9.18m2 of gross floor area should have been reduced from the sleeping cabin 

and accessory allowance. Approval of this minor variance should be made conditional on the applicants 

signing an additional waiver transferring 9.18m2 from the sleeping cabin and accessory structure 

allowance to the main dwelling. 

 

Due to the nature and scale of the proposal, it is not necessary to require a site plan agreement as a 

condition of any approval of this application. 
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Provincial Policy Statement (PPS) 

Section 2.1 of the PPS speaks to protection of natural heritage features. As previously mentioned in this 

report, the subject land is completely free of significant natural heritage features. The proposed 

construction is to be situated largely on the same footprint as the existing dwelling. Because there will be 

little disturbance to the surrounding environment necessary to facilitate this development, it is unlikely 

there would be any negative impact on significant natural heritage features. 

Section 1.1.5.3 of the PPS indicates that “recreational, tourism, and other economic opportunities should 

be promoted”. This application would permit the reconstruction of a portion of the existing dwelling which 

was constructed in the 1950s. This is beneficial to both the applicants and the Township as it will provide 

the owners with the desired living space, but will ensure the dwelling is constructed to current building 

standards under the Ontario Building Code. 

The application is consistent with the PPS. 

Planning Analysis – the “Four Tests” 

Is the intent and purpose of the Official Plan maintained? 

Yes.  

As previously discussed in this report, the property is designated Waterfront. The Official Plan sets out the 

general form of development within the Waterfront designation (single detached residential land uses, 

open space uses, tourist commercial uses and access facilities). Historically used for single detached 

residential purposes, this application will not alter the existing form of development. 

The Official Plan also sets out principles for waterfront development. Among the principles of waterfront 

development is the need for development to not significantly impact the character of a particular 

waterfront community. Because the island is largely isolated from existing waterfront residential 

communities by the presence of Franklin Island, and because the proposed residential development is 

similar in design and scale to the residential lots immediately west of the subject land, there will be no 

negative impact on the surrounding waterfront character. 

No significant natural heritage features have been identified on the subject land. Because the proposed 

addition will be constructed largely on the same footprint as the existing dwelling, there will be minimal 

disturbance necessary to the surrounding environment. 

The intent and purpose of the Official Plan is maintained. 

Is the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law maintained? 

Yes. 

The existing dwelling is considered a legal non-complying structure due to its reduced front yard setback. 

Because the proposal is calling for a further reduced front yard, Planning Act approval is necessary.  
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The front yard setback was designed to provide a buffer along the shoreline of waterbodies, ensuring 

development was sited further to the interior of properties. This setback has a number of purposes, 

aesthetic and safety among the primary reasons. 

Although the existing dwelling has historically been setback 11 metres (20 metres is typically required), 

the proposal is only requesting 1.5 metres of further reduction. While lesser, this reduction will not 

significantly impact the character of the surrounding waterfront community. This reduction will largely be 

imperceptible from the shoreline and is necessary to facilitate the proposed development given the 

location of the existing dwelling on the island. 

The maximum gross floor area provision was included in the Zoning By-law to ensure that waterfront 

properties were not over-developed, maintaining the natural and aesthetic features that define Georgian 

Bay. Although the proposal is calling for the dwelling to exceed its allowable gross floor area by 25m2, this 

development is largely located within forested land and will require minimal disturbance to the 

surrounding environment. Much of the new dwelling will continue to be screened from neighbouring 

properties, minimizing its visual/aesthetic impact. 

The intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law is maintained. 

Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development of the land? 

Yes. 

When the owners secured a minor variance in 2008 to expand the original cottage, they did so in a manner 

that would preserve the existing vegetation surrounding the original cottage constructed in the 1950s. 

Much of this existing vegetation will be retained with the proposed development ensuring the dwelling 

remains appropriate in terms of its form and scale. 

When designing the new dwelling, the owners considered how they were going to situate windows. Much 

of the additional floor area requested, as well as the reduced setback, was necessitated in order to 

facilitate a design that allowed for standard window design.  

Given that a significant portion of the existing dwelling is not being reconstructed, the owners were 

limited in terms of their design options. An existing screened in porch located immediately east of the 

existing dwelling eliminated any potential for expansion to the east. As such, any additional gross floor 

area requested needed to be situated to the west of where the existing dwelling is located, requiring a 

reduction in the existing front yard setback. 

The variance is desirable for the appropriate development of the land. 

Is the variance minor? 

Yes. 

When assessing whether a variance is minor, it is important to consider whether the impacts of the 

proposed development on adjacent properties can be considered “minor”.  
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It is critical when reviewing this application to consider the location of the subject land relative to other
patented residential properties. The only real neighbouring properties are located immediately to the

west of the subject land. Franklin lsland, an undeveloped island, is located immediately east and south of
the subject land, buffering it from other waterfront residential communities. Existing vegetation, which

will largely remain intact as part of this proposal, screens the development from the properties to the east

and from any boat traffic to the north.

The most immediate property to the west (2 lsland 311C) has provided their consent to the proposed

minor variance, indicating they have no objection to the proposal.

Because the development will largely be located on the same footprint as the existing dwelling, impact on

the surrounding environment will be greatly reduced.

The variance can be considered minor

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:
No major financial implications as a result of this minor variance

OTHERS CONSULTED:

ATTACHMENTS:

Regards,

+^ J^-,,l,rt
Ryan Snowball

Planner

Minor Variance Application No. A/tt/2019 6lPage

CoA Agenda Package Page 10 



CoA Agenda Package Page 11 



CoA Agenda Package Page 12 



CoA Agenda Package Page 13 



CoA Agenda Package Page 14 



I understand that additional costs incurred by the Municipality, such as consultation with a
solicitor or planning consultant, are my responsibility. I hereby submit a deposit in the amount
of $500.00 in connection with fees which may be invoiced from professionals for work related
to my application. I understand that if fees for professional services exceed the deposit, a
further be requi re work continues

/ 2-o I
Signature of applicant or autho Date

PERSONAL INFORMATION

Personal information contained in this form, collected and maintained pursuant to Section 45 of The Planning Act,
will be used for the purpose of responding to the Application and creating a public record. The Owner's Signature
acknowledges that "personal information [is] collected and maintained specifically for the purpose of creating a
record available to the general public;" per Section 14(1 )(c) of the Municipal Freedom of lnformation and
Protection of Privacy Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. M. 56.

The applicant acknowledges that the Township considers the application forms and all supporting materials,
including studies and drawings, filed with this application to be public information and to form part of the public
record. With the filing of an application, the applicant consents to the Township photocopying and releasing the
application and any supporting material either for its own use in processing the application or at the request of a
third party, without further notification to or permission from the applicant. The applicant also hereby states that it
has authority to blnd its consultants to the terms of this acknowledgement. Questions regarding the collection of
information should be directed to Kevin Mcllwain at the Township of Carling at (705) 342-5856 Ext. 416.

b t-gnrsrLr L<-A of the ( srs>+- of

tn of S\,r.-*. ^o
solemnly declare that allthe statemehts contained in this application are true and I make this
solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true and knowing that it is of the same
force and effect as if made under oath and by virtue of the Canada Evidence Act.

Declared before me at the

,,..%r.+A of

in the

of

Co..-ra,.\v

6icnroe
day of

20lq

ACo r, etc.

)

)

)

)

)

this lst

\)

Z:\Administration\A00 Administration General\Applications\Application Forms tbr Website\Application Forms Word Format\MVA REVISED AUG 4-
l5-doc
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SUBJECT LAND
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